Application ref: 2018/6316/P Contact: Seonaid Carr Tel: 020 7974 2766 Date: 22 May 2019

Indigo Planning Aldermary House 10-15 Queen Street London EC4N 1TX



Development Management

Regeneration and Planning London Borough of Camden Town Hall Judd Street London WC1H 9JE

Phone: 020 7974 4444

planning@camden.gov.uk www.camden.gov.uk/planning

Dear Sir/Madam

DECISION

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

Variation or Removal of Condition(s) Granted

Address: The Hoxton 199-206 High Holborn London WC1V 7BD

Proposal:

Variation of condition 2 (Approved Plans) of planning permission 2015/5788/P dated 12/09/16 for Erection of a single storey side extension fronting Newton Street, containing office and meeting room associated with existing Hotel (C1 Use Class) and publically accessible Café (A3 Use Class) to operate between the hours of 8am-7:30pm Mondays to Saturdays and 10am to 7:30pm on Sundays, namely to remove the access point on Newton Street, reconfigure the internal layout to remove the A3 unit and provide more meetings rooms ancillary to the hotel, alterations to the roof to include an additional rooflight and alter the footprint of the extension to the southern elevation.

Drawing Nos: Superseded Drawings: 262.GA.01 Rev B, 262.GA.02 Rev A, 262.GA.20, 262.GE.01 Rev A, 262.GE.02 Rev A, 262.GE.03 Rev A and 262.GS.01 Rev A

Revised Drawings: 372.PL.01, 372.PL.02, 262.GA.01 Rev C, 262.GA.02 Rev B, 262.GA.20 Rev A, 262.GE.01 Rev B, 262.GE.03 Rev B, 262.GS.01 Rev B and 262.GS.02

The Council has considered your application and decided to grant permission subject to the following condition(s):

Condition(s) and Reason(s):

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the end of three years from the date of the original planning permission ref 2015/5788/P dated 12/09/2016.

Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2 For the purposes of this decision, condition no.2 of planning permission 2015/5788/P shall be replaced with the following condition:

REPLACEMENT CONDITION 2

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 262.EX.01; EX.02; EX.20; GA.10; 372.PL.01, 372.PL.02, 262.GA.01 Rev C, 262.GA.02 Rev B, 262.GA.20 Rev A, 262.GE.01 Rev B, 262.GE.03 Rev B, 262.GS.01 Rev B, 262.GS.02, Noise Impact Assessment 28th September 2015 (Revision 1); Statement of Community Engagement (5th October 2015); Daylight and Sunlight Matters (2nd October 2015); Construction Management Plan; Design and Access Statement (July 2015); Transport Statement (October 2015); Revised Hotel Management Plan.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.

3 The use hereby permitted shall not be carried out outside the following times 8am-7:30pm Mondays to Saturdays and 10am to 7:30pm on Sundays.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area generally in accordance with the requirements of policies G1, CC1, A1, A4 and TC2 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

4 Noise levels at a point 1 metre external to sensitive facades shall be at least 5dB(A) less than the existing background measurement (LA90), expressed in dB(A) when all plant/equipment (or any part of it) is in operation unless the plant/equipment hereby permitted will have a noise that has a distinguishable, discrete continuous note (whine, hiss, screech, hum) and/or if there are distinct impulses (bangs, clicks, clatters, thumps), then the noise levels from that piece of plant/equipment at any sensitive façade shall be at least 10dB(A) below the LA90, expressed in dB(A).

Reason:To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area generally in accordance with the requirements of policies G1, CC1, D1, and A1 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

5 No music shall be played on the premises in such a way as to be audible within any neighbouring premises.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area generally in accordance with the requirements of policies G1, CC1, D1, and A1 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

6 All non-Road mobile Machinery (any mobile machine, item of transportable industrial equipment, or vehicle - with or without bodywork) of net power between 37kW and 560kW used on the site for the entirety of the [demolition and/construction] phase of the development hereby approved shall be required to meet Stage IIIB of EU Directive 97/68/EC. The site shall be registered on the NRMM register for the [demolition and/construction] phase of the development.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining occupiers, the area generally and contribution of developments to the air quality of the borough in accordance with the requirements of policies G1, A1, CC1 and CC4 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

Informative(s):

1 The proposed amendments to the previously approved permission seek to remove the openable section of the side extension which previously lead into the internal courtyard, which was open to air, and have this as a continuous design along the eastern elevation and continue the roof to the southern end of the extension with an additional rooflight. There would also be a slight increase in footprint of the extension as a result of removing the set in section adjacent to the building at the southern end of the extension. The new enclosed area would accommodate additional meeting rooms with the previously approval kiosk being removed. Given the scale of the proposed amendments it is considered the proposal would retain the subordinate nature of the side extension in the context of the parent building and would not harm the integrity of the property. The design of the extension would remain in keeping with that previously approved and is considered acceptable.

Due to its size and location, the proposal would not significantly harm the amenity of any adjoining residential occupiers in terms of loss of light, outlook, enclosure or privacy. The removal of the kiosk and replacement with meeting rooms would mean that the impact on neighbour amenity would be reduced as there would be no people coming and going from this side of the building.

No objections have been received prior to making this decision. The sites planning history and relevant appeal decisions were taken into account when coming to this decision.

Considerable importance and weight has been attached to the harm and special attention has been paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the conservation area, under s.72 of the Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 1990 as amended by the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act (ERR) 2013

As such, the proposed development is in general accordance with policies D1, D2 and A1 of the Camden Local Plan 2017. The proposed development also accords with policies of the London Plan 2016 and of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

2 Your proposals may be subject to control under the Building Regulations and/or the London Buildings Acts which cover aspects including fire and emergency escape, access and facilities for people with disabilities and sound insulation between dwellings. You are advised to consult the Council's Building Control Service, Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street WC1H 8EQ, (tel: 020-7974 6941).

- 3 This approval under Section 73 of the 1990 Act effectively varying the relevant condition of the previous planning permission is subject otherwise to the same terms, drawings, conditions (and obligations where applicable) as attached to the previous planning permission. This includes condition 1 providing for a 3 year time period for implementation which for the avoidance of doubt commences with the date of the original decision (and not this variation).
- 4 Noise from demolition and construction works is subject to control under the Control of Pollution Act 1974. You must carry out any building works that can be heard at the boundary of the site only between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays and Public Holidays. You are advised to consult the Council's Compliance and Enforcement team [Regulatory Services], Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street, WC1H 8EQ (Tel. No. 020 7974 4444 or on the website http://www.camden.gov.uk/ccm/content/contacts/councilcontacts/environment/contact-the-environmental-health-team.en or seek prior approval under Section 61 of the Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction other than within the hours stated above.
- 5 The Mayor of London introduced a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to help pay for Crossrail on 1st April 2012. Any permission granted after this time which adds more than 100sqm of new floorspace or a new dwelling will need to pay this CIL. It will be collected by Camden on behalf of the Mayor of London. Camden will be sending out liability notices setting out how much CIL will need to be paid if an affected planning application is implemented and who will be liable.

The proposed charge in Camden will be £50 per sqm on all uses except affordable housing, education, healthcare, and development by charities for their charitable purposes. You will be expected to advise us when planning permissions are implemented. Please use the forms at the link below to advise who will be paying the CIL and when the development is to commence. You can also access forms to allow you to provide us with more information which can be taken into account in your CIL calculation and to apply for relief from CIL.

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubm it/cil

We will then issue a CIL demand notice setting out what monies needs to paid when and how to pay. Failure to notify Camden of the commencement of development will result in a surcharge of £2500 or 20% being added to the CIL payment. Other surcharges may also apply for failure to assume liability and late payment. Payments will also be subject to indexation in line with the construction costs index.

Please send CIL related documents or correspondence to CIL@Camden.gov.uk

- 6 You are reminded that the site is in a relatively residential area and as such to avoid light pollution affecting residential amenity, the kiosk lighting should be dimmed or switched off at a reasonable hour, as close to closing time as possible.
- 7 You are reminded that filled refuse sacks shall not be deposited on the public footpath, or forecourt area until within half an hour of usual collection times. For further information please contact the Council's Environment Services (Rubbish Collection) on 020 7974 6914/5. or on the website http://www.camden.gov.uk/ccm/content/contacts/councilcontacts/environment/contact-street-environment-services.en.
- 8 You are reminded of the need to provide adequate space for internal and external storage for waste and recyclables. For further information contact Council's Environment Services (Waste) on 020 7974 6914/5 or see the website http://www.camden.gov.uk/ccm/content/environment/waste-and-recycling/twocolumn/new-recycling-rubbish-and-reuse-guide.en.
- 9 Your attention is drawn to the need for compliance with the requirements of the Environmental Health regulations, Compliance and Enforcement team, [Regulatory Services] Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street, WC1H 8EQ, (tel: 020 7974 4444) particularly in respect of arrangements for ventilation and the extraction of cooking fumes and smells.
- 10 You are advised that condition 2 means that no customers shall be on the premises and no noise generating activities associated with the use, including preparation and clearing up, shall be carried out otherwise than within the permitted time.
- 11 The Council supports schemes for the recycling of bottles and cans and encourages all hotels, restaurants, wine bars and public houses to do so as well. Further information can be obtained by telephoning the Council's Environment Services (Recycling) on 0207 974 6914/5 or on the website http://www.camden.gov.uk/ccm/content/environment/waste-andrecycling/twocolumn/new-recycling-rubbish-and-reuse-guide.en.

In dealing with the application, the Council has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way in accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

You can find advice about your rights of appeal at: <u>http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/appeals/guidance/guidancecontent</u>

Yours faithfully

OHR.

Daniel Pope Chief Planning Officer